

No. 23-909

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

STAMATIOS KOUSISIS AND
ALPHA PAINTING & CONSTRUCTION CO., INC.

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR MOSHE PORAT AS AMICUS
CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

ALEXANDRA A.E. SHAPIRO
Counsel of Record
TED SAMPSELL-JONES
AVERY D. MEDJUCK
SHAPIRO ARATO BACH LLP
1140 Avenue of the Americas
17th Floor
New York, New York 10036
(212) 257-4880
ashapiro@shapiroarato.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

August 26, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
BACKGROUND	3
A. Porat’s Criminal Case.....	3
B. Third Circuit Decision In Porat’s Case.....	6
ARGUMENT	8
I. THE OBJECT OF FRAUD MUST BE CAUSING LOSS OR HARM TO PROPERTY	10
II. THE FRAUDULENT-INDUCEMENT DOCTRINE RAISES SERIOUS FEDERALISM AND DUE PROCESS CONCERNS.....	17
A. The Doctrine Would Criminalize A Breathtakingly Broad Swath of Conduct.....	18
B. The Doctrine Conflicts With Federalism Principles	23
C. The Fraudulent-Inducement Theory Is Hopelessly Vague And Indeterminate	27
III.FRAUD REQUIRES PROOF THAT THE OBJECT OF THE SCHEME IS TO CAUSE LOSS TO THE PURPORTED VICTIM.....	28
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Ciminelli v. United States</i> , 598 U.S. 306, 314 (2023)	8, 17, 18, 24
<i>Cleveland v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 12 (2000)	18
<i>Durland v. United States</i> , 161 U.S. 306 (1896)	13, 16
<i>Gati v. Univ. of Pittsburgh of the Com. Sys. of Higher Educ.</i> , 91 A.3d 723 (Pa. 2014).....	25
<i>Hammerschmidt v. United States</i> , 265 U.S. 182 (1924)	13
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 576 U.S. 591 (2015)	27
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 848 (2000)	24
<i>Kelly v. United States</i> , 590 U.S. 391 (2020)	15
<i>McNally v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 350 (1987)	9, 14
<i>Morisette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952)	13
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Pasquantino v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 349 (2005)	14, 15
<i>Ross v. Pa. State Univ.</i> , 445 F. Supp. 147 (M.D. Pa. 1978)	25
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010)	15, 17, 28
<i>Skinner v. Oklahoma ex rel. Williamson</i> , 316 U.S. 535 (1942)	12, 21
<i>Snyder v. United States</i> , 144 S. Ct. 1947 (2024)	10, 21, 24
<i>Solem v. Heim</i> , 463 U.S. 277 (1983)	12
<i>Squeri v. Mount Ida Coll.</i> , 954 F.3d 56 (1st Cir. 2020)	7, 25
<i>United States v. Bunday</i> , 804 F.3d 558 (2d Cir. 2015)	29
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 945 F.3d 606 (2d Cir. 2019)	29
<i>United States v. Milheiser</i> , 98 F.4th 935 (9th Cir. 2024)	28
<i>United States v. Porat</i> , 76 F.4th 213 (3d Cir. 2023)	7, 8, 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Rowe</i> , 56 F.2d 747 (2d Cir. 1932).....	17
<i>United States v. Sampson</i> , 371 U.S. 75 (1962)	16
<i>United States v. Schwartz</i> , 924 F.2d 410 (2d Cir. 1991).....	30
<i>United States v. Shellef</i> , 507 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2007).....	30
<i>United States v. Starr</i> , 816 F.2d 94 (2d Cir. 1987).....	16, 17
<i>United States v. Turley</i> , 352 U.S. 407 (1957)	12
<i>United States v. Turner</i> , 465 F.3d 667 (6th Cir. 2006)	16
<i>United States v. Walters</i> , 997 F.2d 1219 (7th Cir. 1993)	15
<i>Van Buren v. United States</i> , 593 U.S. 374 (2021)	22
Statutes, Regulations, and Model Legislation	
18 U.S.C. §371	3, 13, 14
18 U.S.C. §1341	2, 14, 22
18 U.S.C. §1343	2, 3, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
30 Geo. II, ch. 24 (1757)	12
49 C.F.R. §26.107	27
49 C.F.R. §26.37	27
49 C.F.R. §31.1	27
73 Pa. P.S. §201	26
Cal. Penal Code §484	12
Minn. Stat. §609.52	12
Model Penal Code §223.1 (Am. L. Inst. 1980)	12
N.Y. Penal Law §155.05	12
 Other Authorities	
 Alia Wong, <i>The Commodification of Higher Education</i> , Atlantic (Mar. 30, 2016), https://www.theatlantic.com/education/archive/2016/03/the-commodification-of-higher-education/475947/	
	19
 Anemona Hartocollis, <i>U.S. News Dropped Columbia’s Ranking, but Its Own Methods Are Now Questioned</i> , N.Y. Times (Sept. 12, 2022), https://www.nytimes.com/2022/09/12/us/columbia-university-us-news-ranking.html	
	19
Black’s Law Dictionary (1st ed. 1891)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Colin Diver, <i>The Rankings Farce</i> , Chron. of Higher Educ. (Apr. 15, 2022), https://www.chronicle.com/article/the-rankings-farce	19
Malcolm Gladwell, <i>The Order of Things</i> , New Yorker (Feb. 6, 2011), https://www.newyorker.com/magazine/2011/02/14/the-order-of-things	19
Miles J. Herszenhorn & Nia L. Orakwue, <i>Rejecting the Rankings: Why Harvard and Yale Led a Widespread Boycott of U.S. News After Decades-Long Criticism</i> , Harv. Crimson (May 25, 2023), https://www.thecrimson.com/article/2023/5/25/us-news-rankings-harvard-feature/	20
Restatement (Third) of Torts: Liab. For Econ. Harm (Am. L. Inst. 2020)	11
Scott Jaschik, <i>Blame the Deans</i> , Inside Higher Ed (May 1, 2022), https://www.insidehighered.com/admissions/article/2022/05/02/report-blames-deans-incorrect-data-submitted-us-news	19
Susan Snyder & Craig R. McCoy, <i>Rutgers business school accused of rankings fraud, hiring own grads in temp jobs to boost its scores</i> , Phila. Inquirer (Apr. 22, 2022), https://www.inquirer.com/news/rutgers-college-rankings-temple-lawsuits-20220422.html	19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)**

	Page(s)
W. Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1765)	13
W. Page Keeton et al., <i>Prosser and Keeton on the Law of Torts</i> (5th ed. 1984)	11
Wayne R. LaFare, <i>Substantive Criminal Law</i> (3d ed. 2018).....	12
